

No. 15-50759

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED and
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

~ versus ~

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, individually and in his official capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls Policy Division; SARAH J. HEIDEMA, individually and in her official capacity as the Division Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy; and GLEN SMITH, individually and in his official capacity as the Senior Advisor, Office of Defense Trade Controls,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

**Brief of the Madison Society Foundation, Inc.,
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

David T. Hardy
8987 E. Tanque Verde No. 265
Tucson, Arizona 85749
(520) 749-0241
dthardy@mindspring.com

Leif A. Olson
THE OLSON FIRM, PLLC
PMB 188
4830 Wilson Road, Suite 300
Humble, Texas 77396
(281) 849-8382
leif@olsonappeals.com

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Case 15-50759, *Defense Distributed, et al., v. U.S. Dept. of State, et al.*

Table of Contents

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	1
Table of Authorities.....	3
Interest and Independence of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	5
Argument: <i>The Second Amendment’s right to keep and bear arms was premised on a society in which arms were created by individuals.</i>	6
A. During the Framing, firearms were created by individuals, not manufactured by corporations.	6
B. Many craftsmen sidelined as gunsmiths.	7
C. The Framers understood gunsmithing to be a personal activity by which each man could make his own gun.	9
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	14

Table of Authorities

Statutes

1705 Va. Acts ch. 31	
3 HENING’S LAWS OF VIRGINIA 362	10
1775 Va. Acts Dec. Interreg. ch. 3	
9 HENING’S LAWS OF VIRGINIA 94	10
Act of Jan. 25, 1758, ch. 18	
4 ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY	11
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33	
1 Stat. 271.....	12

Books

Gallay, Alan	
COLONIAL WARS OF NORTH AMERICA 1512–1763 (2015)....	11
Gill, Harold B.	
THE GUNSMITH IN COLONIAL VIRGINIA (1974).....	9, 11
Hounshell, David A.	
FROM THE AMERICAN SYSTEM TO MASS PRODUCTION 1800–1932 (1984).....	12
Kauffman, Henry J.	
EARLY AMERICAN GUNSMITHS 1650–1850 (1952)	8, 9

Other sources

American National Standards Institute

*Voluntary Industry Performance Standards for Pressure and Velocity of
Centrefire Rifle Sporting Ammunition for the Use of Commercial
Manufacturers* (1992)..... 13

Brumfield, Gary

Rifle Barrel Making: The 18th Century Process
flintriflesmith.com/toolsandtechniques/barrel_making.htm 6

Eli Whitney Museum

The Factory
www.eliwhitney.org/7/museum/about-eli-whitney/factory 12

Letter from Joseph Hewes to Samuel Johnston (Feb. 13, 1776)

in 10 COLONIAL RECORDS OF N.C. 447 (William L. Saunders,
ed., 1890) 10
